
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held Remotely on Wednesday, 24 
March 2021 at 5.00 pm 

Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE THE 
QUEENSBURY 
WARD 
INDEPENDENTS

Wainwright
T Hussain
Dodds
Warburton
Wood
S Khan
Mukhtar

Bibby L Cromie

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE

Berry
Ferriby
D Green
Jabar
Johnson
Tait
Thornton
Watson

Hargreaves

Notes:

 Please note that, under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on 
the Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and 
reports can be viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.

 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the 
meeting will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the 
meeting remotely. 

Public Document Pack



2

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 
https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.

 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the
Governance Officer will set up the electronic conference arrangements initially in
private and bring into the conference facility the Members and officers so that any 
issues can be raised before the start of the meeting. The officers presenting the 
reports at the meeting will have been advised by the Governance Officer of their 
participation and will be brought into the electronic meeting at the appropriate time.

 Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any 
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the 
meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Monday 22 
March 2021 and request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to 
participate will be advised if their proposed contribution can be facilitated and those 

[...]
e interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3. MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

4. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
22 March 2021.

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6. PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK 
OF EXPLOITATION 

The Chief Executive will submit a report (Document “E”) which 
provides an update to and builds on the report presented to the District 
Area Committees previously regarding the issue of Child Exploitation 
(CE). It focuses on the Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation 
in Children and Adults and how partners from the Working Together to 
Safeguard Children – the Bradford Partnership and the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive improvements across the 
District and to hold agencies to account for their work in their area. This 
report also outlines the emergence of other complex safeguarding 
themes and outlines how partners are effectively collaborating and 
focussing upon the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

Recommended – 

(1) The Area Committee is invited to consider the contents of 
this report and how members can support local activity.

(2) The Area Committee shall receive a further update on the 
progress of the response to exploitation in 12 months’ time.

(3) Partners will seek further funding opportunities from 
Government funding streams to enable to continuation of 
service provision as outlined in Document “E”.

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services

(Darren Minton Manager – 01274 434361)

1 - 78



5

7. THE SMART STREET LIGHTING PROJECT UPDATE TO AREA 
COMMITTEE ON PROGRESS AND SCHEDULE 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “F”) 
which provide Members with a progress report of the Smart Street 
Lighting Project to date. It will also explain some of the processes and 
activities to come and provide details of the significant benefits 
expected to be realised to the District as a result of this project.  

Recommended –

(1) Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street 
Lighting project and welcome annual updates. 

(2) Members endorse the project as a positive investment 
across the Bradford District bringing significant benefits 
overall.

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy

(Allun Preece - 01274 434019)

79 - 100

8. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 
2021/22 

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “G”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites.

Recommended –

That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to Document 
“G”.
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Economy

(Andrew Whelan - 01274 434409)

101 - 
110



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 24th 
March 2021.

E
Subject:  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT 
RISK OF EXPLOITATION

Summary statement:

This report provides an update to and builds on the report presented to the District 
Area Committees previously regarding the issue of Child Exploitation (CE). It 
focuses on the Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and 
Adults and how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – the 
Bradford Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive 
improvements across the District and to hold agencies to account for their work in 
their area. This report also outlines the emergence of other complex safeguarding 
themes and outlines how partners are effectively collaborating and focussing upon 
the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Child exploitation is a crime committed by predominantly male perpetrators, from all 
different backgrounds. Victims of exploitation also come from all backgrounds. 
Nevertheless, local experience and national research indicates that recognised victims and 
perpetrators do not necessarily reflect the gender ethnicity and other characteristics of the 
District’s population.

Kersten England
Chief Executive

Portfolio:  

Children and Families, Health and Wellbeing

Report Contact:  Darren Minton Manager 
of Bradford Safeguarding Business Unit
Phone: (01274) 434361
E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children`s Services, Health and Wellbeing

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

This report provides an update to the report presented to the Area Committee 
previously regarding the issue of Child Exploitation (CE). The Working Together to 
Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership (TBP) scrutinises the District 
responses to this and provides professional challenge to these responses. This 
ensures that partners are working to improve how children are supported and 
protected and to seek assurance for work in this area. This report will focus on the 
strategic response to all forms of exploitation to Children and Adults and how 
partners are contributing to improve service provision across the District. Partners 
are continuing to work together to protect vulnerable children and adults and 
particularly through increased collaborative work between TBP, Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). 
This has been achieved through an improved awareness and understanding which 
has enabled professionals to recognise and respond at an earlier stage to wider 
types of exploitation. (See Appendix A for definitions)

1.2 In summary:

 As part of the new arrangements, TBP partners have recognised the 
emergence of wider safeguarding themes within TBP Strategic Plan 2019-
20.

 The Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding sub group which 
includes membership from the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) 
and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as well as The Bradford 
Partnership has continued to look at cross age responses to Exploitation. 
The group have agreed on a district strategic response to exploitation. This 
strategy has 6 headings.

(1) Identify and understand the nature and scale of the themes involved. 
(2) Prevention, Education and Awareness
(3) Safeguarding vulnerable people, groups and communities
(4) Effective leadership and governance
(5) Disrupt and Prosecute.
(6) Communication, Engagement and Empowerment

 Partners have finalised a Strategic Response to CE and also a strategic 
response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Complex Safeguarding, and have 
published an Exploitation protocol Child Exploitation Protocol  for children and 
also a 
[...]
RIGHTS ACT

7.41 Sexual and Criminal Exploitation is a violation of the rights of the child/adult under 
the Human Rights Act. The arrangements made by the Council and its partners are 
intended to prevent the rights of the child/adult being violated in this way.

7.5TRADE UNION

None

7.6WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.61 It is recommended that each Area Committee receives an update report regarding 
criminal and sexual exploitation in the next 12 months.

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

None

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.81 National and local evidence shows that children who are looked after by the local 
authority are more likely to become victims of Child Exploitation than other groups. 
This means that in relation to safeguarding and corporate parenting responsibilities, 
partners have a responsibility to understand the safeguarding risks facing children, 
and especially in relation to Child Exploitation.

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.91 The nature of Sexual and Criminal Exploitation work requires partners to manage 
confidential matters and data under GDPR regulations in accordance with individual 
agency guidelines. There is no sensitive data included in this report that requires a 
Privacy Impact Assessment

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

9. OPTIONS

None

Page 20



10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 The Area Committee is invited to consider the contents of this report and how 
members can support local activity.

10.2 The Area Committee shall receive a further update on the progress of the response 
to exploitation in 12 months’ time.

10.3 Partners will seek further funding opportunities from Government funding streams 
to enable to continuation of service provision as outlined in this report.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix A - Definitions
Appendix B - Working Together to Safeguard Children – The Bradford Partnership.
Appendix C - Strategic Response to Risk and Vulnerabilities in Com
[...]
480

314

0

1000

2000

Children Sessions

Number of children sessions 
delivered

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

24698

36203
40743 42816

9200

0

20000

40000

60000

Children Delivered to

Number of children delivered to

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

124

175
156 149

31

0

50

100

150

200

Parent Workshop

Parents workshops delivered

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

1262

2637 2928

2140

512

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

Number of parents

Number of parents delivered to

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

139

261
220

190

35

0

100

200

300

Other Groups

Number other groups delivered to

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

2072

7335
6125 5458

1246

0

5000

10000

Other Group numbers

Numper of other group people 
delivered to

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

93

162

76 90

18

0

100

200

One to ones

Number of one to one safeguarding 
visits

2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/2018

2018/2019 2019/2020

Page 76



  

23 

 
 

6187

153660

635

9479

845

22236

439
0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

140000

160000

180000

Total Cyber Team figures 

Children Session total Children delivered to total Parent workshop total Number of parents total Other Groups total Other Group numbers total One to ones total

P
age 77



  

24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BRADFORD DISTRICT CYBER TEAM | WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE © 

       
 

Page 78



Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Bradford South to be held on 24th March 2021

F

Subject:  

The Smart Street Lighting Project update to Area Committee on progress and 
schedule.

Summary statement:

The following report has been produced to provide Members with a progress report of the 
Smart Street Lighting Project to date. It will also explain some of the processes and 
activities to come and provide details of the significant benefits expected to be realised to 
the District as a result of this project.  

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Equality Impact Assessment attached in Appendix C

Jason Longhurst, Interim Strategic 
Director of Place  

Portfolio:  
Regeneration, Planning and Transport

Report Contact: Allun Preece 
Principal Engineer, Place
Phone: 01274 43 4019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

This report has been produced to provide Members with a progress report of the Smart 
Street Lighting Project (SSL) to date. It will also explain some of the processes and 
activities to come and provide details of the significant benefits expected to be realised to 
the District as a result of this project. In addition, to assist members with information 
regards their individual ward areas, Appendix 4 provides ward/area specific data. 

2. BACKGROUND

The Council approved an invest to save investment of £45m to enhance its current lighting 
stock, of approximately 56,500 assets, with the aim of significantly reducing energy usage, 
maintenance costs and also reducing carbon outputs. The Council will replace the existing 
inefficient lighting with more energy efficient LED’s whilst retaining most of the existing 
lighting columns, it is envisaged that there will be a need for the replacement of 
approximately 15,600 life expired lighting columns. The new lighting solution will be 
controlled using a Central Management System (CMS) via a Low power wide area 
network (LoRaWAN) thus providing a platform for Internet of Things (IoT) for connectivity.

The vast majority of the Works (48,300 assets in scope) will be carried out via an ‘External 
Contractor’, who will commence with the survey of all the existing street lighting assets 
within the District, including a column condition inspection to determine structural 
suitability.  The results from the survey will assist the Council to identify what upgrade 
works are required for each lighting asset, giving them full control in generating the SSL 
Project’s operational work scope.

In addition to the ‘In Scope’ works of the project, the Council, using their in-house 
operational teams (DLO) will upgrade approximately 7,247 assets over the life of the 
project. These works are defined as ‘Out of Scope’ and include asset upgrades that in 
general take longer to install given their location and structure. Examples of such include, 
heritage street lighting assets and wall mounted units.

Business Case reference document: 

‘Street Lighting LED Project – ‘Invest to Save’ – 1147ZC-ocs-001-K_Buisiness Case’ 
dated 5th November 2018 was reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny (O&S), approved by 
the Policy Approved Group (PAG), and signed by the Executive Board 5th February 2019.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

 None identified

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1. There are no financial issues arising from this project to date. The funding was 
agreed by PAG and is split between 

Page 80



£ 25,893,509 of Prudential borrowing 
£ 19,084,597 of SALIX interest free Government funding (for carbon reduction 
projects). 

The Works will be delivered by both, external contractors and in-house operatives 
over a four-year period. The responsibilities and costs are defined in the table 
below:

Item Work Type Responsibility Contract Value (£)

1 In Scope Works AMEY OW Limited 37,000,000.00

2 Out of Scope Works CBMDC Operatives (DLO) 4,958,303.86

3 Project Management and 
Delivery Overseeing Organisation 3,019,802.22

Total (£)        44,978,106.08

4.2 SOCIAL VALUE INVESTMENT 

The delivery contractor for the SSL Project, Amey OW Ltd, have pledged through 
the contract process to contribute benefits in the region of £3.8M by achieving the 
following targets;

• 3% of total contract expenditure in the local supply chain. 
• Active communities - promoting inclusive employment, education and skill 

development for employees and the wider public.
• Encourage inclusive social economic a
[...]
 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

There are no impacts regards GDPR or Data Protection. Information held and 
disseminated is in regards to assets only and not attributed to individuals. Any 
complaints received will be handled in accordance with the current Corporate 
complaints process.  

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

 None

9. OPTIONS

 This report is a means to provide information to the committee and there are no 
options requiring decision at this time.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members acknowledge the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project and 
welcome annual updates. 

Members endorse the project as a positive investment across the Bradford District 
bringing significant benefits overall. 

11. APPENDICES

 Appendix A - Surveys undertaken and schedule of dates of surveys to follow. 
 Appendix B - Outline schedule of installations by ward
 Appendix C - Equality Impact Assessment
 Appendix D - Specific Ward Data

If there is confidential information that falls under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, try to contain this within an appendix.  

Page 85



Appendix A

Surveys undertaken and schedule of dates of surveys to follow 

Week No. Dates (WC) Work Type Area 
5 28/09/2020 Survey Bowling & Barkerend
6 05/10/2020 Survey Bowling & Barkerend
7 12/10/2020 Survey Bowling & Barkerend
8 19/10/2020 Survey Wyke 
9 26/10/2020 Survey Wyke, & Wibsey

10 02/11/2020 Survey Wyke, Wibsey & Queens 
11 09/11/2020 Survey Wibsey, Queensbury, Royds
12 16/11/2020 Survey Fairweather Green 
13 23/11/2020 Survey Fairweather Green - Great Horton
14 30/11/2020 Survey Bradford Moor 
15 07/12/2020 Survey City Centre
16 14/12/2020 Survey City Centre - Eccleshill
17 21/12/2020 Survey Bolton And Undercliffe
18 28/12/2020 Survey Xmas Break 
19 04/01/2021 Survey Bolton And Undercliffe
20 11/01/2021 Survey Toller
21 18/01/2021 Survey Thornton And Allerton
22 25/01/2021 Survey Thornton And Allerton, Heaton
23 01/02/2021 Survey Windhill And Wrose
24 08/02/2021
[...]
t Street Lighting / Dept Place 

Page 100



Bradford South Area Committee

Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 24th 
March 2021.

G

Subject: 

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2021/22

Summary statement:

This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from
the project recommended for implementation within this report.

________________________________________________________________________

Jason Longhurst
Interim Strategic Director
Place

Portfolio:  

Regeneration, Planning & Transport

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance
Phone: (01274) 434409
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Regeneration and Environment

Page 101

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford South Area Committee

1.0. SUMMARY

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2021/22 in Bradford 
South.

2.0. BACKGROUND

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2021/22 is anticipated to be £4,286,000.

2.2. It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance.

2.3. The varying types and classifications of roads are routinely monitored by 
standardised survey equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those that have 
been shown to be in the most need of 
[...]
ebury Drive Queensbury 335 Full Length  BD13 2TA
  105157  

P
age 108



P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	Doc E App G

	7 THE SMART STREET LIGHTING PROJECT UPDATE TO AREA COMMITTEE ON PROGRESS AND SCHEDULE
	Doc F App D

	8 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2021/22





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held Remotely on Wednesday, 24 March 
2021

Commenced 5.00 pm
Concluded 6.40 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
T Hussain
Johnson
Mukhtar
S Khan
Warburton
Watson
Wood

Bibby

Councillor Hussain in the Chair

14.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

15.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be signed as a 
correct record.

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict
documents.

17.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME



There were no questions submitted by the public.

18.  PROTECTING CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION

The Chief Executive submitted a report (Document “E”) which provided the Area 
Committee with an update to and built on the report presented to the District Area 
Committees previously regarding the issue of Child Exploitation (CE). It focuses 
on the Strategic Response to all forms of exploitation in Children and Adults and 
how partners from the Working Together to Safeguard Children – the Bradford 
Partnership and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive 
improvements across the District and to hold agencies to account for their work in 
their area. The report also outlined the emergence of other complex safeguarding 
themes and outlined how partners were effectively collaborating and focussing 
upon the protection of vulnerable Children and Adults. 

A number of officers across different Council services were present , including a 
representative from West Yorkshire Police to give an overview and respond to 
Members’ questions.

It was explained that this was a lengthy report, brought annually and covered the 
plethora of issues around exploitation in all its forms. A thematic case review 
would be published in late May/June and lessons will be learnt from this important 
piece of work.

The early help approach was a crucial element in tackling exploitation and nipping 
issues in the bud, before problems surfaced later on.  To this end an area of focus 
was around those children not in education and ensuring that these children were 
tracked through the system, as well as an oversight on parents who had opted for 
elective home education.

A representative from West Yorkshire Police was present at the meeting and 
stated that the work of the Police in tackling exploitation in conjunction with 
Partners was expansive.  As the primary agency responsible for ensuring 
convictions, the Service had invested huge resources in tackling historic cases as 
well as more high profile cases involving multiple victims and perpetrators, some 
of these cases were currently going through the criminal justice system.

Covert operations also formed a key part of the forces response, together with 
work in the schools in the district, which had yielded good results and hence 
preventive work was seen as key weapon in tackling exploitation, citing the early 
Help pilot in Keighley as an exemplar.

From the Hub’s perspective when a child is identified at being at risk, a multi 
agency risk assessment is undertaken and a management plan initiated to 
manage the risk and protect the child.  At a operational level all children at 
significant risk are reviewed and therefore a stringent approach is taken regarding 
exploitation.

Risk and intervention plans are reviewed and work on the project entitled 
‘Breaking the Cycle’ was an intensive intervention project, targeting children at 
risk from being involved in criminal activity; links to the Youth Service formed a 
key component of this project, working to ensure that young people moved away 
from organised criminality and were better integrated into education.

During the discussion, a Member ascertained how a referral was made to 



‘Breaking the Cycle’ project. In response it was explained that anyone can 
effectively make a referral, including, the Youth Service and that multi agency 
referrals and appropriate interventions are then looked at.

The Area Coordinator added that the Youth Service worked closely with the 
‘Breaking the Cycle’ project, working in conjunction with area based teams at 
lower levels of risk as well as with voluntary sector partners; with referrals made 
appropriately.

A Member stated that during the course of the pandemic, a number of residents 
had reported an increased level of activity in both drug dealing and drug taking; 
with a perception that the Police were not tackling this growing criminality, 
although residents were actively encouraged to report such incidents to the 
Police.  In response the representative from West Yorkshire Police stressed that 
the Police took the issue of drugs and organised criminality extremely seriously; 
and although he welcomed the encouragement to report such incidents, the 
complexities of organised crime had a regional, national and international 
component, and therefore was a challenging area.  However the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team were very active in this area, with weekly warrants being initiated; 
work around county lines and tackling the way young people were being groomed 
into criminality.

Suffice to say that young people were often the victims and preventative work 
was seen as a key response; along with the work being done in schools , youth 
justice, the Early Help Hubs and work around cyber grooming to make some 
inroads.  It was stressed that any criminal activity and including drug related 
activity can be reported anonymously to Crimestoppers.

A Member stated that he welcomed the decline in the number of children missing 
in education, however they had been a corresponding increase in the number of 
children being home educated and he ascertained how we compared ourselves 
with other local authorities.  In response it was stated that we compared 
favourably in the area of missing children, and that the Council were adept at 
tracking children through the system, with some difficulties or delays experienced 
when children go abroad.  In the area of elective home education, support was in 
place to ensure children received the best education and had access to 
resources, where possible, however it was important to note the elective home 
education was enshrined in law, and that safeguarding was not a particular issue 
in this area.  However when children attended school, any safeguarding issues 
could be flagged up earlier.

A Member suggested that better liaison with the Youth Service, wardens and the 
ward officers would yield better results in tackling exploitation, as there knowledge 
of the local area was invaluable.

A Member ascertained what evaluation was being undertaken as part of the 
projects being delivered in tackling exploitation and what were the real outcomes 
and how were these being measured.  In response it was explained that 
depending on how the individual projects were being funded, evaluation and 
outcome measurements were an integral part, and that much of the Home Office 
funding was dependant on achieving successful outcomes.

It was also explained that the Council was also embarking on a significant 
investment in expanding the Hub, which would yield significant result in terms of 
our ability to response to the issue of exploitation, by offering a 24/7 model.

A Member suggested that more imaginative and increased use of social media 
platforms were also crucial components in getting the key messages across to 



young people.

In response to a question regarding the high incidence rates recorded in the 
Great Horton and Tong Wards compared to other wards in the district, it was 
explained that in looking a statistics, a wider approach needed to be adopted, and 
although deprivation played a part, a wider district perspective had to be taken in 
tackling the issue of exploitation.

The Chair thanked officers, partners and the Police for attending the Area 
Committee and for providing a detailed response to Members’ question, and it 
was therefore:

Resolved – 

(1) That the Area Committee considered the contents of Document 
“E” and requested that better liaison takes place between the Area 
Coordinator’s office and Childrens and Adults Social Care in tackling 
exploitation in all its forms.

(2) That the Area Committee receives a further update on the 
progress of the response to exploitation in 12 months’ time.

(3) That it be noted that Partners will seek further funding 
opportunities from Government funding streams to enable to 
continuation of service provision as outlined in Document “E”.

ACTION: Chief Executive

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Children’s Services

19.  THE SMART STREET LIGHTING PROJECT UPDATE TO AREA COMMITTEE 
ON PROGRESS AND SCHEDULE

The Strategic Director of Place submitted a report (Document “F”) which 
provided Members with a progress report of the Smart Street Lighting Project to 
date. It also explained some of the processes and activities to come and provided 
details of the significant benefits expected to be realised to the district as a result 
of this project.  

It was explained that the Council approved an invest to save investment of £45m 
to enhance its current lighting stock, of approximately 56,500 assets, with the aim 
of significantly reducing energy usage, maintenance costs and also reducing 
carbon outputs. The Council will replace the existing inefficient lighting with more 
energy efficient LED’s whilst retaining most of the existing lighting columns, it is 
envisaged that there will be a need for the replacement of approximately 15,600 
life expired lighting columns. The new lighting solution will be controlled using a 
Central Management System (CMS) via a Low power wide area network 
(LoRaWAN) thus providing a platform for Internet of Things (IoT) for connectivity.

The vast majority of the Works (48,300 assets in scope) will be carried out via an 
‘External Contractor’, who will commence with the survey of all the existing street 
lighting assets within the District, including a column condition inspection to 
determine structural suitability.  The results from the survey will assist the Council 
to identify what upgrade works are required for each lighting asset, giving them 
full control in generating the SSL Project’s operational work scope.



In response to a question regarding lighting columns that were deemed defunct, it 
was explained that the survey would identify structural issues and redundant 
columns and that replacement columns would be erected in situations that 
warranted them.

In response to a specific concern in a ward where a number of lighting columns 
had become redundant and the resulting concerns around burglaries and safety, 
it was explained that this had been an unprecedented situation in this particular 
area, however the contractor was working hard to ensure the columns were 
replaced in a timely fashion.

In response to a number of questions around the social value element of the 
contract and the use of local labour and opportunities, it was agreed, that where 
possible details on these specific elements of the contract will be circulated to 
Members.

It was also suggested that where Members had specific concerns around lighting 
columns in their respective wards or any specific questions around the smart 
street lighting project that they contact the officers directly.

Resolved –

(1) That the progress of the Smart Street Lighting project be 
acknowledged and that this Area Committee welcomes the annual 
updates. 

(2) That the project be endorsed as a positive investment across the 
Bradford District bringing significant benefits overall.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy

20.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2021/22

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “G”) which provided 
information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and made 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes 
and Surface Dressing sites.

During the discussion it was suggested that in relation to the Wilson Road, Wyke 
scheme that the scheme should be suitably delayed until near completion of the 
sports village development.  In response it was stated that where possible, the 
work will be appropriately timed.

In response to a question regarding the use of local labour/companies in 
undertaking the contract, it was explained that the Council did not carry out any of 
these major works in house, and that inevitably larger national contractors did the 
work on behalf of the Council through a tendering process, and therefore there 
was no stipulation on the use of local labour.

Resolved –

That  the proposed programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
Document “G” be approved.



ACTION: Strategic Director Place

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Economy

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


